

City of West Palm Beach Special City Commission Meeting

This is a virtual meeting Click <u>here</u> for viewing instructions

PASS/FAIL AGENDA

April 9, 2020 5:00 P.M.

MAYOR KEITH A. JAMES

CITY COMMISSION PRESIDENT CHRISTINA LAMBERT

COMMISSIONER KELLY SHOAF COMMISSIONER RICHARD A. RYLES

COMMISSIONER CORY NEERING COMMISSIONER JOSEPH A. PEDUZZI

ADMINISTRATION CITY ADMINISTRATOR, FAYE W. JOHNSON CITY ATTORNEY, KIMBERLY ROTHENBURG CITY CLERK, HAZELINE CARSON

CALL TO ORDER:

INVOCATION:

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

CIVILITY AND DECORUM: The City of West Palm Beach is committed to civility and decorum by its officials, employees and members of the public who attend this meeting. The City Code, Secs. 2-31(8), 2-31(18) and 2-31(22), provides in pertinent part:

- Officials shall be recognized by the Chair and shall not interrupt a speaker.
- Public comment shall be addressed to the City Commission as a whole and not to any individual on the dais or in the audience.

- Displays of anger, rudeness, ridicule, impatience, lack of respect and personal attacks are strictly prohibited.
- Unauthorized remarks from the audience, stamping of feet, whistles, yells and similar demonstrations shall not be permitted.
- Offenders may be removed from the meeting.

1. Swearing in ceremony for newly elected City Commissioners for the City of West Palm Beach. Commissioners-elect sworn in Agenda Cover Memorandum No.: 22876

Background:

The swearing in ceremony for the newly elected City Commissioners is being held pursuant to Sec. 2-1, Code of Ordinances, which reads: "Sec. 2-1. - Commencement of terms of office. The term of office of a newly elected Mayor or newly elected City Commissioner shall commence at 5:00 p.m. on the fourth Thursday immediately following the regular election." The oath of office will be administered to the newly elected City Commissioners: Kelly Shoaf (District 1), Christy Fox (District 3), and Christina Lambert (District 5).

Fiscal Note:

No fiscal impact.

2. Election of the President of the City Commission. President of the Commission Kelly Shoaf

Agenda Cover Memorandum No.: 22877

Background:

The election of the President of the City Commission will take place pursuant to Sec. 2.05 of the City's Charter which reads: "Sec. 2.05. - Induction and meetings. After each annual city election, the newly elected members shall be inducted and assume office at a public meeting. At such meeting, the City Commissioners shall elect one (1) of their number to the office of the President of the City Commission who shall serve at the pleasure of the City Commission."

Fiscal Note:

No fiscal impact.

COMMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSIONERS:

ADJOURNMENT: